
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

   
 

A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 14 January, 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Collins - Horsforth; 

M Dobson - Garforth and Swillington; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

N Sharpe - Temple Newsam; 

K Brooks - Little London and Woodhouse; 

T Smith - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12 NOVEMBER 2020 AND 2 
DECEMBER 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 12 November and 2 December 
2020.  
 

5 - 16 

7   
 

  REDUCING POVERTY AND IMPROVING 
FINANCIAL INCLUSION 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Officer 
(Customer Access and Welfare), which includes an 
update on the position regarding the local roll out 
of universal credit.  
 

17 - 
40 

8   
 

  BEST COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT QUARTER 2 2020/21 
 
To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
and Housing and the Director of Communities and 
Environment, which presents a summary of 
2020/21 Quarter 2 performance data and provides 
an update on progress in delivering the relevant 
priorities in the Best Council Plan.  
 

41 - 
80 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS & FINANCIAL 
HEALTH MONITORING 
 
To consider the outline budget proposals for 
2021/22 as required by the Council’s budget and 
policy framework.  
 
Also appended to this item is financial monitoring 
information as at Month 7 of 2020/21 (October), 
and as reported to Executive Board in December 
2020.  
 

81 - 
254 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

255 - 
300 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Board will take place on 
25 February 2021 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-
meeting for all Board members at 10.00am.  
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, D Collins, 
A Gabriel, P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, 
M Harland, N Sharpe, K Brooks and 
T Smith 

 
 

51 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

52 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

53 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

55 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Dobson. 
 

56 Minutes - 15 October 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 15th October 
2020, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

57 Volunteering Response to Covid-19  
 

Further to the minutes of the meeting held 9 July 2020, the report of the Chief 
Officer (Communities) provided the Board with an update on the work which 
Leeds City Council (LCC), Voluntary Action Leeds (VAL) and other 
organisations have continued to undertake in response to ongoing need in 
communities as the Covid-19 Pandemic has continued. 
 
The Chair commended the work and various roles Martin Dean (Area Leader, 
Communities) had undertaken in the Council over 35 years. The Board 
shared their thanks for the work Martin had contributed, in bettering outcomes 
across communities. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities 
o Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access & Welfare 
o Richard Jackson, VAL 

 
The Chief Officer (Communities) introduced the report and highlighted the 
work in terms of considerations around the support provided to community 
hubs for the remainder of the year, and additional funding. 
 
The Board were informed of the following matters: 

 The increased demand across all Community Care Hubs, and in 
particular the inner city wards. Partnership working continues between 
Fareshare and the council to ensure that food supply remains 
sufficient, however access to a sufficient level of food has been 
identified as a challenge; 

 The Local Welfare Support Scheme (LWSS) has seen a 50% increase 
on the helpline service and the effect this has on Community Care 
Hubs. Provision in terms of priority supermarket slots and paid 
vouchers were being promoted; 

 Two new Community Care Hubs that will be delivered and resourced 
by universities across Leeds; 

 Encouragement of Community Care Hubs to work collaboratively with 
partners in their local area; 

 Ensuring neighbourliness continues across all wards to address mental 
health and inequality concerns; 

 A working group in relation to sector resilience that focused on work 
streams such as sector resourcing, community led activity, 
volunteering, climate action and generous leadership in terms of 
supporting smaller organisations; 

 The infrastructure in place in terms of a locally led approach. 
 
In responding to Members’ comments, the following had been discussed: 

 Food supply complications specifically in relation to Slung Low
[...]
 
Board (NIB) in relation to the emerging impact of Covid-19 in our most 
disadvantaged communities. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities 

Localities Managers 
o Alison Szustakowski 
o Stuart Byrne 
o Tajinder Virdee 
o Rachel Marshall 
o Andrew Birkbeck 
o Jane Pattison 
o Harpreet Singh 

 
The Chief Officer (Communities) introduced the report, and provided the 
Board with a short presentation that highlighted the following: 

 Background context on the Locality Working arrangements; 

 The emerging impact of Covid-19 specifically in relation to tackling 
poverty and reducing inequalities; 

 The Leeds Communities of Interest that seeks to address the needs of 
a wide range of families and people across neighbourhoods; 

 Locality working update in terms of social and economic interventions; 

 An update on the Neighbourhood Improvement Board (NIB); 

 Proposed next steps and the opportunity for this Board to work in 
conjunction with all of the Scrutiny Boards to explore organisational 
development and design the council. 

 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 

The Chair made reference to an LGA webinar that focused on asset based 
community development and local area co-ordination. It was requested that a 
presentation delivered by the Chief Officer (Communities) be distributed to 
Members of the Board following the meeting. 
 
A Member requested additional information on how smaller pockets of 
deprivation in outer areas will be supported. The Chief Officer (Communities) 
confirmed an update on the matter will be provided in a future report for the 
Boards consideration.  
 
The Chair invited the Localities Managers in attendance, to provide the Board 
with an update on the benefits of working across the priority neighbourhoods. 
The following had been highlighted: 

 The work provided an opportunity to build on community engagement 
and issues in relation to ASB and hate crime; 

 The increased support of youth provision; 

 Information on local services have become more accessible; 

 Closer working partnerships helped realign resources and accessing 
additional funding; 

 Better understanding of local amenities to access external funding for 
additional infrastructure;  

 Better support provided to Third Sector organisations; 

 Longer term considerations around investment for the Priority 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
The Chair outlined the importance of the work undertaken, and thanked those 
in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b) That the information outlined in the minute be provided as requested; 
c) That a further report be brought back to the Successor Board and form 

part of the work schedule in the new municipal year. 
 
 
 

59 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that invited 
Members to consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. Copies of the Board’s draft work schedule were 
appended to the report, as well as the remote minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held 21st October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 
be noted. 
 

60 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2020 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 14 January 2021 at 
10:30am (there will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:15) 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2021

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

WEDNESDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
D Collins, A Gabriel, P Grahame, A Khan, 
M Harland, K Brooks, T Smith, M Dobson, 
D Ragan and K Renshaw

61 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection documents.
62 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
63 Late Items 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
64 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of pecuniary interests were made. 
65 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Gruen and Cllr Nicole Sharpe. Cllr 
Denise Ragan and Cllr Karen Renshaw attended as substitutes. 

66 Call In Briefing paper 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report in relation to the 
procedural aspects of the call in process.
 
Members were advised that the options available to the Scrutiny Board in 
respect of this particular called in decision were as follows:
 
Option 1- Release the decision for implementation
 
Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 
implementation. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be called 
in again.
 
Option 2 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered
 
The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the 
decision be reconsidered. If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report 
will be submitted to the decision maker.
 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 14th January, 2021

In the case of an Executive Board decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board 
will be prepared within three working days of the Scrutiny Board meeting and 
submitted to the Executive Board. Any report of the Scrutiny Board will be 
referred to the next Executive Board meeting for consideration.
 
In reconsidering the decision and associated Scrutiny Board report,
[...]
s of running Lewisham Community Centre in 2021/22 in order to inform 
local consultation and engagement. 

It was noted that the final decision about the future of the centre would be 
taken by the Executive Board and that final budget proposals would be 
presented to Executive Board in February for recommendation to a meeting 
of Full Council the same month. 

The Chair welcomed the assurances and clarification provided in relation to 
running costs, the consultation process and the support that would be made 
available to ward members.   

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the information provided at 
the meeting be noted

68 Outcome of the Call In 

The Scrutiny Board considered whether or not to release the decision for 
implementation. A vote was subsequently held and the Scrutiny Board agreed 
(by majority decision) that the decision be released.

RESOLVED – That the decision be released for implementation.
69 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

To note the date and time of the next meeting as 14 January 2021 at 
10.30am. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Amy Porter/ Sophia Ditta 

Tel: 0113 5350721/ 0113 3789215 
 

Report of Chief Officer Customer Access and Welfare 

Report to Scrutiny Board Environments, Housing & Communities 

Date: 14 January 2021 

Subject: Reducing Poverty and Improving Financial Inclusion- Including update on 
Universal Credit 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

 Leeds City Council and partners have been working to address financial inclusion in 
Leeds since 2003. The work wh
[...]
is noted. 

b) That Scrutiny Board, make any recommendations for future monitoring the impact 
of the work being undertaken to address financial inclusion and the impact of 
Universal Credit. 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an update on the work undertaken by Leeds City Council and 
partners to reduce poverty and improve financial inclusion, with particular focus on 
the implementation and impact of Universal Credit.    

2. Background information 

2.1 Led by the Council’s Financial Inclusion team the strategy to tackle financial 
inclusion has focussed on developing projects and initiatives to ensure that 
residents on the lowest incomes have access to affordable financial services and 
are able to access quality marked, free and independent advice when needed. The 
aim being to reduce the need for high cost sources of finance such as doorstep and 
payday lenders, pawnbrokers and rent to buy options, or in the worst case scenario 
illegal lenders. The depth of the experience and strength of the partnership 
approach has been particularly important over the past year in being able to 
respond rapidly and effectively to the challenges that the COVID-19 pandemic has 
brought about.  

2.2 Evidence based policy development has continued to underpin the financial 
inclusion work in Leeds. The household survey undertaken in 2004, was repeated in 
2010 and 2018 in order to ensure that the policy and strategy being developed 
continued to deliver for those in greatest need. The full report and its findings 
concluded that in 2018 respondents were less resilient and worse prepared for an 
external shock or crisis than in 2004, with significantly lower propensity to save and 
higher likelihood of being in debt.  

2.3 Even before the emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic, the findings of the Leeds 
research, coupled with national evidence and statistics on poverty gathered and 
presented in the Financial Inclusion Team’s Poverty Fact Book, further emphas
[...]
genda Item 8



 

 

 
1  Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report presents a summary of 2020/21 Quarter 2 performance data (unless 
otherwise stated), and provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant 
priorities in the Best Council Plan 2020 to 2025. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Members will note that the Best Council Plan (BCP) sets out the council’s key 
objectives and priorities. This report provides an overview of the relevant 
Environment, Housing and Communities performance relating to this plan, enabling 
the Scrutiny Board to consider and challenge the council’s performance.  

2.2  This report includes three Appendices showing a summary of Quarter 2 performance 
information (unless otherwise stated) relevant to the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board.   

3  Main issues 

3.1 Appendix 1 shows the Quarter 2 performance data relating to Housing priorities.  
Members will see that some of the indicators are designed to track trends rather than 
report against specific targets, and for these reasons the trend indicators have not 
been rated. Appendix 2 relates to Community Safety and Appendix 3 relates to 
Waste and Environmental priorities. Members will note that there is no appendix in 
relation to Communities priorities and all information relating to these priorities is 
contained in the main body of this report. The main performance issues arising from 
these progress reports are given below: 

  

3.2  Housing (Appendix 1) 

3.2.1  Housing’s performance is monitored against three areas: 

 HRA Business Plan Indicators – measuring the health of the HRA Business Plan 

 Housing Strategy Indicators – measuring progress in delivering Housing Strategy 
priorities 

 Regulator of Social Housing - Regulatory Framework Indicators – measuring 
performance of Council Housing in meeting the 4 HCA Consumer Standards 

3.2.2 Members’ attention is drawn to the following performance areas: 

HRA Business Plan PIs: 

a) Rent Collectio
[...]
fidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board 

(Environment, Housing and Communities) with the Executive Board’s initial budget 
proposals for 2021/22 for consideration, review and comment on matters and 
proposals relating to service areas that fall within the Scrutiny Board’s remit. Other 
Scrutiny Boards will be considering elements of the budget proposals relevant to 
their terms of reference. 
 

1.2 The Executive Board’s initial budget proposals report for 2021/22, considered at its 
meeting on 16 December 2020, is attached to this report.  The Executive Board’s 
report sets out the initial budget proposals for 2021/22, within the context of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy approved by Executive Board in September 2020, 
the Spending Review 2020, and proposed budget savings reports received at 
Executive Board in September, October and November, which had stemmed from 
the ‘Financial Challenge’ programme to contribute towards bridging the estimated 
budget gap for 2021/22.  
 

1.3 While consultation with all Scrutiny Boards has already been undertaken in relation 
to the proposed budget savings proposals that were approved by Executive Board 
in September, October and November (see section 4.1 below), the attached report 
presents details of a further £5.2m of potential savings that were approved by 
Executive Board during its meeting on 16 December 2020 and subsequently 
submitted for wider consultation with stakeholders, including Scrutiny. 
 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 37 88661 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 
2. Background information 
 
2.1 A range of background information is set out in the attached Executive Board report 

that provides the context in which the Initial Budget Proposals for 2021/22 have 
been prepared.   
 

3. Main issues 
 
3.1  In acc

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)
THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair
Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley,
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel,
P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland,
N Sharpe, K Brooks and T Smith

70

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

71

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information.

72

Late Items
There were no late items.

73

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

74

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies of absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M Dobson.

75

Minutes - 12 November 2020 and 2 December 2020
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held 12th November 2020
and 2nd December 2020, be confirmed as an accurate record.

76

Reducing Poverty and Improving Financial Inclusion
The report of the Chief Officer Customer Access and Welfare, provided the
Board with an update on work undertaken by Leeds City Council and partners
to reduce poverty and improve financial inclusion, with the particular focus on
the implementation and impact of Universal Credit.
The following were in attendance for this item:
o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
o James Rogers, Director Communities and Environment
o Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access and Welfare
o Jo Rowlands, Financial Inclusion Manager
o Kevin Bruce, Service Manager
o Nick Hart, Deputy Head Customer Contact
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2021

o
o
o
o
o
o

Simon Betts, DWP
Rebecca Owens, DWP
Dianne Lyons & Marilyn Bannister, Leeds CAB
Nick Morgan, Chapeltown CAB
Saleem Shafi & Sylvia Simpson, Money Buddies
Chris Smyth, Leeds Credit Union

The Chief Officer (Customer Access & Welfare) introduced the report and
delivered a PowerPoint presentation alongside the Partnership Manager
(DWP), Service Manager (LCC), and the Chief Executive (Leeds CAB) which
provided an overview of:
 Key statistics relating to poverty in Leeds prior to the Covid-19
pandemic, and since March 2020, with initial increase in inequalities
across communities;
 COVID-19 Response including the establishment of partnerships and a
snapshot of key activities including the Covid-19 Helpline, LWSS Food
and Warehouse, Council Tax Hardship Payments, Leeds Credit Union
Branch accessibility and Leeds Money Information Centre website;
 DWP national and local update and key changes to the service during
the pandemic;
 Housing Leeds update including key statistics relating to Leeds
Housing tenants moving into UC full service, the co-location
arrangements with DWP to establish strong relationships, the 3 tier
service Housing Leeds use to provide support to tenants during the
early stages of a UC claim and an overview of the DWP Landlord
portal;
 Citizens Advice Partner update including the impact of Covid-19 and
the additional pressures on low income households, key data in
relation to the types of enquiries with an initial rise in enquiries related
to Welfare Benefits and UC. Issues in terms of financial hardship,
digital exclusion, unemployment and the impact of temporary
interventions coming to an end;
 Key issues that still remain in terms of the capacity to access benefits,
the 5 week wait for UC payment, the need for wider support, claimants
having fluctuating financial circumstances as a result of the pandemic
and claimants being wrongly advised to claim for UC rather than legacy
benefits.
Representatives from Money Buddies provided Members with an insight into
the experience of UC claimants, particularly those impacted by Covid-19.
Members heard there had been no barriers with partnership working across
the city, and Money Buddies are now providing emergency debt advice.
Concerns were raised in relation to mental health, the demand on services
and the level of debt for clients has increased by 20% in comparison to 2019.
A representative from the Leeds Credit Union informed the Board that 4
branches across Leeds had remained open and services continued, noting a
large increase in emergency welfare payments. It was noted that an online
banking application had been introduced without the need for people to visit
the branches.
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2021

Members’ discussed a number of matters, including:
 New claimants waiting 5 weeks for their first UC payment. Members
identified issues relating to long term finances and mental health
challenges. In responding, the Partnership Manager (DWP) explained
that there were no proposals to reduce the waiting time. Although,
payment options were in place in terms of advanced lending and 2
weekly payments instead of 4;
 Covid-19 helpline. In response to a query, Members were advised that
the LWSS do not operate on weekends and although this had been
trialled in November 2020, this was not a requirement. It was noted that
a number of Volunteer Care Hubs remain open to operate on
weekends;
 Clarity on the role of Work Coaches. Members were informed that
frontline support is provided to customers upon making their claim to
benefit and every customer will be allocated a work coach for the
duration of their claim. Additional support is provided to individuals to
explore training opportunities and to sustain support during
employment;
 Covid-19 recovery. Members were informed of the support available to
communities including the services provided on behalf of Money
Buddies to help people form positive financial habits and the support
provided with the uptake of UC;
 Clarity on UC sanctions. Members heard that temporary suspension on
overpayment and deductions had now resumed, although it was
confirmed that sanctions are applied in a small number of cases.
Members were informed that a strict process is in place when
considering referrals, and that a sanction had not been referred
throughout the pandemic. Additionally, Safeguarding Senior Leaders
had been appointed across the Country.
External Partners from the CAB highlighted their positive experience of
partnerships across the city, whilst acknowledging the importance of lobbying
Government on the changes with the £20/week uplift in UC payment ending in
April 2021. Their concerns with Covid-19 recovery and the impact on health
and wellbeing in the city had also been outlined.
The Executive Member for Communities, summarised by praising the
partnership work in the city, and with the Local Authority. Key issues
highlighted included the £20 UC payment being frozen, the 5 week wait for
UC payments and long term debt issues in relation to high street lending and
early re-payments. The importance of continued lobbying to Government on
these changes had been reiterated.
The Chair thanked all for their attendance.
RESOLVED:
a) To note the contents of the report and verbal updates received during
the meeting;

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2021

b) To note the work being undertaken to address financial inclusion and
the impact of Universal Credit;
c) To continue monitoring activity in relation to this agenda.
77

Best Council Plan Performance Report Quarter 2 2020/21
The report of the Director of Resources and Housing and the Director of
Communities and Environment, provided the Board with a summary of
2020/21 Quarter 2 performance data and provides an update on progress in
delivering the relevant priorities in the Best Council Plan 2020 to 2025. The
report provides the Board with an overview of the relevant Environment,
Housing and Communities performance relating to the Best Council Plan,
enabling the Board to consider and challenge the council’s performance.
Appended to the report included a summary of:
o Quarter 2 performance data relating to Housing priorities (Appendix 1)
o Indicators relating to Community Safety (Appendix 2)
o Indicators relating to Waste and Environmental priorities (Appendix 3)
The following were in attendance for this item:
o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
o Councillor Rafique, Executive Member for Environment and Active
Lifestyles
o James Rogers, Director of Communities and Environment
o Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
o Gerard Tinsdale, Chief Officer Housing
The Board discussed the exploration of free parking in the city centre,
discounted private parking, and public transport services; considerations
around encouraging footfall and revenue into the city centre. The Director of
Communities and Environment confirmed that parking was constantly under
review and explained that free parking was initially introduced to support NHS
and Social Care staff to undertake their duties effectively. It was confirmed
that a permit scheme for those workers had now been implemented, and
there would be a number of factors to take into account if we were to consider
free parking for everybody, the key challenges being congestion in the city
centre, and budgetary implications.
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, as well as Appendices 1 – 3

78

Initial Budget Proposals & Financial Health Monitoring
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided the Scrutiny Board
(Environment, Housing and Communities) with the Executive Board’s initial
budget proposals for 2021/22 for consideration, review and comment on
matters and proposals relating to service areas that fall within the Scrutiny
Board’s remit.
The Executive Board’s initial budget proposals report for 2021/22, considered
at its meeting on 16 December 2020, had been appended to the report for
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2021

consideration. The report set out the initial budget proposals for 2021/22,
within the context of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, the Spending
Review 2020, and proposed budget savings reports. The report details a
further 5.2m of potential savings that were approved at Executive Board in
December, and subsequently submitted for wider consultation with
stakeholders.
The following were in attendance for this item:
o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
o James Roger, Director of Communities and Environment
o Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
o Michal Everitt, Head of Finance
o Kevin Mulvaney, Head of Finance
The Board discussed the following matters:
 Activities such as bowls being recognised by Get Set Leeds –a
Member recognised bowls as a competitive sport, and engaged elderly
people as well as other age groups. It was noted that consultation
‘phase 2’ was ongoing and comments in relation to this sport had been
noted and would be fed into the consultation;
 Concerns around the design and wording of the consultation document
– it was noted that people are provided with the opportunity to put
forward their broader comments and opinions, and these would be
considered.
The Director of Resources and Housing explained that a settlement from
Government had been received prior to Christmas, and had reduced the gap
by 27 million. Of that 27 million, 9.9 million related to the ability to raise an
Adult Social Care precept through Council Tax, thus increasing the amount of
local funding used to fund Adult Social Care. Additionally, a series of asset
sales would be considered. A shortfall of a few million in the previous budget
had been presented to tackle before the February budget.
The Chair thanked officers for their contributions and also acknowledged the
ongoing work to agree various budget proposals.
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and relevant information
contained within the appended Executive Board report.
79

Work Schedule
The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that invited
Members to consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the
current municipal year. Copies of the Board’s draft work schedule were
appended to the report, the remote minutes of the Executive Board meetings
held on 18 November, 24 November and 16 December 2020.
The Principle Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and highlighted the
possibility of an additional meeting in April 2021.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2021

Members discussed the items on the upcoming work schedule, including:
 To include an update on high-rise buildings when considering the item
on Fuel Poverty / Energy Efficiency in Council Housing Stock / Carbon
reduction in the Private Rented Sector;
 An upcoming working group which will further explore the anti-social
use of fireworks locally and regionally.
RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year
be noted.
80

Date and Time of Next Meeting
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 25 February 2021 at 10.30
am.
(The meeting concluded at 12:35 pm.)

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 25th February, 2021

